31, 2006, 2007, and 2008 is required. The Company is restating for errors identified in its deferred tax accounts
pertaining to (i) differences between the income tax basis and the financial reporting basis of long-lived assets
that were not reconciled to the deferred tax balances (ii) to properly apply a net operating loss to our deferred
tax and provision for income taxes for the years ended December 31, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2004, and 2005. The
effects of these restatements are included in this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2009.

	 The correction of the errors noted in (i) above reduced 2008, 2007, and 2006 net income by $601,000
(.04 per diluted share), $411,000 ($.03 per diluted share), and $583,000 (.04 per diluted share), respectively. The
corrections noted in number (ii) above increased beginning of 2006 accumulated deficit by $1,358,000.

136

	 The following is a summary of the effects of these changes on the Company’s consolidated balance
sheets as of December 31, 2008, 2007, 2006, and 2005, as well as the effect of these changes on the Company’s
consolidated statements of income and cash flows:

Consolidated Balance Sheets

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Deferred Tax Asset-non current 1,131,000 (981,000) 150,000

Total Assets 51,037,000 (981,000) 50,056,000

Deferred Tax Liability  - 1,869,000 1,869,000

Income Taxes Payable  - 101,000 101,000

Total Liabilities 12,864,000 1,971,000 14,835,000

Retained Earnings (deficit) 15,253,000 (2,952,000) 12,301,000

Total Stockholder's Equity 38,173,000 (2,952,000) 35,221,000

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Deferred Tax Asset-non current 897,000 (637,000) 260,000

Total Assets 43,724,000 (637,000) 43,087,000

Deferred Tax Liability  - 1,506,000 1,506,000

Income Taxes Payable 592,000 211,000 803,000

Total Liabilities 11,304,000 1,716,000 13,020,000

Retained Earnings (deficit) 9,818,000 (2,352,000) 7,466,000

Total Stockholder's Equity 32,420,000 (2,353,000) 30,067,000

Total Liabilities and Shareholder's
Equity

43,724,000 (637,000) 43,087,000

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Deferred Tax Asset-non current 517,000 (302,000) 215,000

Total Assets 36,677,000 (302,000) 36,375,000

Deferred Tax Liability  - 2,270,000 2,270,000

Income Taxes Payable 535,000 (631,000) (96,000)

Total Liabilities 8,761,000 1,639,000 10,400,000

Retained Earnings (deficit) 5,981,000 (1,941,000) 4,040,000

Total Stockholder's Equity 27,916,000 (1,941,000) 25,975,000

Total Liabilities and Shareholder's
Equity

36,677,000 (302,000) 36,375,000

137

Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Provision for income taxes 2,415,000   601,000 3,016,000

Net income 5,435,000 (601,000) 4,834,000

Basic Earnings Per Share   0.41   (0.04)   0.37

Dilute Earnings Per Share   0.38   (0.03)   0.34

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Provision for income taxes 1,706,000   411,000 2,117,000

Net income 3,837,000 (411,000) 3,426,000

Basic Earnings Per Share   0.30   (0.04)   0.26

Dilute Earnings Per Share   0.28   (0.03)   0.25

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Provision for income taxes 2,307,000   583,000 2,890,000

Net income 5,156,000 (583,000) 4,573,000

Basic Earnings Per Share   0.41   (0.05)   0.36

Dilute Earnings Per Share   0.38   (0.04)   0.34

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income 5,435,000 (601,000) 4,834,000

Deferred Tax Asset (234,000) (981,000) 747,000

Deferred Tax Liability  - 1,869,000 1,869,000

Income Taxes Payable (592,000) 101,000 (491,000)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income 3,837,000 (411,000) 3,426,000

Deferred Tax Asset (390,000) (637,000) 247,000

Deferred Tax Liability  - 1,506,000 1,506,000

Income Taxes Payable 57,000 211,000 268,000

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006 As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Net income 5,156,000 (583,000) 4,573,000

Deferred Tax Asset (597,000) (302,000) (295,000)

Deferred Tax Liability  - 2,270,000 2,270,000

Income Taxes Payable (364,000) (631,000) (995,000)

138

18. QUARTERLY RESULTS (Unaudited)

First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter

2009

Revenue $33,693,000 $40,699,000 $45,006,000 $46,220,000

Gross Profit 25,639,000 30,948,000 34,235,000 34,503,000

Operating Income 4,028,000 4,774,000 5,563,000 5,000,000

Net Income 2,498,000 2,985,000 3,434,000 3,045,000

Earnings per common
share - diluted

   0.17   0.20   0.23   0.21

2008 (Restated)

Revenue $25,169,000 $27,537,000 $27,281,000 $25,458,000

Gross Profit 19,069,000 20,860,000 20,759,000 19,425,000

Operating Income 2,062,000 2,409,000 2,396,000 1,332,000